Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 11-24-	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
ET	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 10353	documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
THE UNIVERSITY OF LANCASTER	Name: LANCASTER UNIVERSITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISES LIMITED
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) June 24, 2008 X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Bailrigg
Joint Research Agreement	State: Lancaster
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United Kingdom Zip: LA1 4YW
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \square Yes \boxed{X} No
	tached? Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 725 South Figueroa Street, Suite	Enclosed
2800	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Los Angeles	8. Payment Information 007017-0373582
State: CA Zip: 90017-5406	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (213) 488-7100	b. Deposit Account Number 033975
Fax Number: (213) 629-1033	
Email Address: mark.kendrick@pillsburylaw.com	Authorized User Name Mark R. Kendrick
9. Signature: M M M	11/21/2008 DEYRHEVE AND SEP 91/93/2008 1222465
Signature	61 FC:8021 46.06 DADate
Mark R. Kendrick, Reg. No. 48468	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Dated: 20th June 2008

- (1) THE UNIVERSITY OF LANCASTER
- (2) LANCASTER UNIVERSITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISES LIMITED

INTELLECUTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

PATENT

REEL: 021881 FRAME: 0679

THIS AGREEMENT is made the 20th day of June 2004

BETWEEN:

- 1. The University of Lancaster whose principal place of business is at Bailrigg, Lancaster, LA1 4YW ("the University"); and
- Lancaster University Business Enterprises Limited a company registered in England and Wales (registration no. 968581) whose registered office is at University House, Bailrigg, Lancaster, LA1 4YW ("the Assignee").

The University and the Assignee to be collectively referred to as the Parties.

WHEREAS:

- 1. The University, having conducted research in the field of Method and Apparatus for Signal Presentation has created certain Intellectual Property Rights ("the Intellectual Property"); and
- 2. The University has filed Patent Application number WO2007099318 ("the Application") to protect the Intellectual Property; and
- 3. The parties hereto have agreed that the Application and the Intellectual Property shall be assigned to the Assignee.

IT IS HEREBY AGREED:

- 1. In consideration of £1 (one pound sterling) now paid by the Assignee to the University (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the University hereby assigns to the Assignee, its successors and assigns:
 - a. the benefit of the Application, the right, title and interest therein and all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising or accrued there from free from all encumbrances to the intent that the patents granted pursuant to the Application shall be in the name of the Assignee and shall vest in the Assignee absolutely; and
 - b. the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world in respect of the invention described in the Application including the right to claim priority therefrom to the extent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of the Assignee and shall vest in the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignee will reimburse the University its direct costs incurred in the preparation and filing of the application.

PATENT REEL: 021881 FRAME: 0680 3. The Assignee hereby licences the University in perpetuity on a royalty free basis the right to use the Intellectual Property solely for the purposes of teaching and research.

SIGNED by the Parties' authorised signatories on the date set out above.

SIGNED on behalf of The University of Lancaster

Roderick O'Brien

Director of Enterprise & Commercialisation

24/6/08

Date

SIGNED on behalf of

Lancaster University Business Enterprises Limited

Andrew-Neal CAVIN SHITH

Director

24 July 2008

Date